



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTOPHER WHEELER,)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 205, 2015
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Thomas A. Foley, Esq.
Del. Bar ID# 2819
1905 Delaware Avenue
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 658-3077

DATED: August 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING WHEELER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS 16

 A) The search warrant affidavits failed to establish probable cause that Mr. Wheeler had committed the crimes of witness tampering 18

 B) The State deliberately or recklessly omitted information from the affidavit that was material to the finding of probable cause by the issuing judge 22

 C) The search warrant affidavits failed to establish a nexus that evidence of witness tampering would be found in the “items to be searched for and seized” 27

 D) The search warrants were constitutionally overbroad in scope . . . 31

II. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT WHEELER FOR DEALING IN CHILD PORNOGRAPHY ABSENT EVIDENCE THAT WHEELER WAS AWARE OF THE IMAGES’ EXISTENCE IN HIS NEWSGROUP CACHE 38

CONCLUSION 45

EXHIBIT “A”: 9/18/14 Superior Court Decision, Denying Wheeler’s Motion to Suppress

EXHIBIT “B”: 12/22/14 Superior Court Verdict and Opinion Denying Wheeler’s Motion to Dismiss and/or Motion for Judgment of Acquittal

EXHIBIT “C”: 4/24/15 Superior Court Sentencing Order¹

¹This Exhibit was not included in Wheeler’s Opening Brief, filed on August 10th, 2015. Per Supr.Ct.R. 14(b)(vii), counsel was required to include this final “order of judgment being appealed” as an Exhibit. Counsel appreciates the Court notifying counsel regarding this deficiency. This amended opening brief now includes the Superior Court’s April 24th, 2015 sentencing order, as Exhibit “C.” The balance of the original brief remains unchanged.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Alabama v. White</u> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	21
<u>Andresen v. Maryland</u> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	31
<u>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</u> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	44
<u>Brower v. County of Inyo</u> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	32
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 967 A.2d 1250 (Del. 2009)	38
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	31, 32
<u>Dorsey v. State</u> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000)	17, 21, 27
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807, 817-18 (C.P. 1765)	32
<u>Fink v. State</u> , 817 A.2d 781 (Del. 2003)	31, 33
<u>Florida v. Jimeno</u> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	32
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	2, 25
<u>Hooks v. State</u> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980)	18
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	16, 17, 21
<u>In re Appeal of Application for Search Warrant</u> , 71 A.3d 1158 (Vt. 2012)	35,36
<u>Jacobellis v. Ohio</u> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	18
<u>LeGrande v. State</u> , 947 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2008)	21

<u>Marron v. United States</u> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	32
<u>Maryland v. Garrison</u> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	36
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 107 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2014)	16, 17, 21
<u>Neal v. State</u> , 2005 WL 1074397, Del., ORDER (May 4, 2005)	27
<u>Ohio v. Robinette</u> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	32
<u>People v. Kent</u> , 970 N.E.2d 833 (N.Y. 2010)	40, 41
<u>Pierson v. State</u> , 338 A.2d 571 (Del. 1975)	17
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	44
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	35
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 7 A.3d 961 (Del. 2010)	25
<u>Sisson v. State</u> , 903 A.2d 288 (Del. 2006)	25
<u>State v. Barger</u> , 247 P.3d 309 (Or. 2011)	40
<u>State v. Holden</u> , 60 A.3d 1110 (Del. 2013)	16, 17, 21
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 147 P.3d 1076 (Kan. 2006)	17
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 2011 WL 4908637, Del. Super., Cooch, R.J. (Oct. 5, 2011)	27
<u>U.S. v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</u> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	35, 36
<u>United States v. Hill</u> , 459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006)	31
<u>United States v. Galpin</u> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	34, 35
<u>United States v. Gourde</u> , 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006)	26

<u>United States v. Jones</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	32
<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	17
<u>United States v. Otero</u> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)	36
<u>United States v. Pavulak</u> , 700 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2012)	28
<u>United States v. Romm</u> , 455 F.3d 990 (9th 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1150 (2007)	44, 45
<u>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct., E. Dist. of Mich, S. Div.</u> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	32
<u>United States v. Zimmerman</u> , 277 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2002)	29
<u>Virgin Islands v. Johns</u> , 654 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2011)	29
<u>Worden v. State</u> , 213 P.3d 144 (Alaska Ct. App. 2009)	40
<u>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</u> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	18
<u>Statutes:</u>	
11 <u>Del. C.</u> §204	20
11 <u>Del. C.</u> § 205(b)(1)	20
11 <u>Del. C.</u> §1109(4)	10, 38, 40
11 <u>Del. C.</u> §1263(3)	3, 18
11 <u>Del. C.</u> §2306	17
11 <u>Del. C.</u> §3532	3, 18
Randy J. Holland, <u>The Delaware State Constitution: A Reference Guide</u> , 37 (G. Allen Tarr, ed., 2002)	31
